Attachment A

Financial Activity Statement For
The Period Ended
30 September 2005

APPENDIX 6



Contents

Financial Activity Statement
Capital Expenditure Summary
Capital Works Summary
Investment Summary

Notes to and Forming Part of the
Financial Activity Statement

Appendix

>

o oo m

m




Financial Activity Statement

for the period ended 30 September 2005

lifpuer rad) ¥Tiv
Ny ket fwda Aifrad ayriines | itrins v
5 L1 L % *
CTPLA TN B YT
Blaim dEATS 183 43,374,308 AESIEALD 1402 i
Mages < Spediflal Ares L6552 108,552 L6592 o il
Ceuvarmmind (irantn L Sebnlilio BITEE T4 |, TH3 4EE LE&4T29 28R 3
Cnte iitasn, Tckesfviss menty aad Tan s L AT TN [REEREE] Lisraz (SRR E] (8]
Passflt e Anwed Tepead T4 505 EER 063 NEC 4
Frew sk Charges 1 FLAIL LR [IEEEREH B4 147 g [
limerest Larsings 2 B ] 453,11 TIe a3 1,30 7]
(Fiker lromae 126,000 31,300 751 v n
BT T2 WLINSAR 1042308 54,541 [
OPETATING APESITLEE
[ LR } 652011 Ta0 408 104,543 |0, 515 it
1 15, 554015 LEEUES 5,857,310 TI2 e L
o s difcrfciny, Waeer cipy L] ERES R 2,17 TINNTR #2303 i1
i s Mon Clrrent A ket [REIRIEN 3 ] 1,756,723 A TEEaNY X5,730) (&1
Lt i Nt Thapusial # 260,482 [fiEFELT] Jisi TI, 788 L
loeurancr §pmers 015,372 i e 1 235,545 | L T
hher Bajivaees 43 11351 ] 11,280 ]
Th, 0T BHI TETIO,E30 Lo, Tl BT 1548, {1
EEHPIASMOETIONT ) FIEOA Oy Tifiss '.‘_M_'I_J!l'«'l LY [68 4, 85 507 L0811 5
CATTEAL FXFESDTTIRT
1urehase ol sl [F] ] [F] il ]
Furchase ufl Illidesgs o fi k163 rUALH] lt]]
Pureheee of A riwnrks LA 100K (LR ERNLLA] (A Al
Hurzhawe of 'niulinre & Kl rl | Era gt T44350 A0 U 143155 44
Parvhansi uf Yekiha £ Plam L] 3,370 PR LT ] &lu,az 13AL, 754 L
weijilred | nlrasirectors Asscts 350,000 L] [+] ] i
Comilruriinn of nfrasrremniss Ails L] & Bk ik ) T5190586 L&A ETL LATLELS i
SUG TERTAL ¥ AL EXPEA N TERE 4114608 LTk BARS, 192 13RS 448 34
SURPEISHTEFICITR PO OPERATIONS AND CAFITAL F.Tli[-'.'*illnrl'l,'.l]f. PI4,078 35T 14,214,232 TR TIERATT SAELUTR I
Adjmamanrs for Nl Musamuenis
Theprreiation ui Assels [EFATETT s k] b [ 1
Lasih w1 s gl " FLOIEEE] 104,051 32,333 ELi]
Prulit nn Dijissl RIS [ETA=TT [EARIT n
o
Adjuzmenis fop (lier Casli Movemeniy o
Piodeede Brom Iepecad 1] 1203 504 | T A1y [RERE RN B14.857 sl
[ mzly S Co0 5] i L] 0
Lasn repaseeeni dprlusijal (R L] ] ] L] 8
0o
Ewlcl Frem o
Tranafirs Truss [2ederres 1 076314 [ E i ] 25013048 1,13, 166 K3
T e fu Meserrm [FLAE BT 22N 335,627 13,74s i)
Tipe=ing Fanils E 229408 B.12%.6398 E220.279 [ ] {i|
Clsibes Fusdi 11 An. 35, T S100LE TH0243 1




City of

~ Joondalup

Appendix B

Capital Expenditure Summary

CITY OF JOONDALUP

September-05
Adleited YR ¥ro
N I.I'r:d:ear.r Biidget Actual Farlance Vurianee
5 5 3 b Yo

Capetnl Expenditure

Compuier & Computer Eguipment 7 1,508,793 339,750 182,864 146,886 45
Forniture & CHTice Eguipment 134,985 14,500 8,133 6,367 -t
Heavy Viehicles 1 SEE000 435,000 163,840 271,160 62
bbbl 3 1,755 000 1,152,000 380,157 771,843 a7
Mahile Plang & 742,000 333,000 75,245 259,755 78
Plant & Equipment 7 | 7L, 100 B0,0H) K B0.000 Lo

wreiilacts & Artworks 200,000 5,00 10,000 {5,11101) (1o
Mirchnse of Buildings 0 0 20,182 {20,152 100
Parks & Reserves Tnfrustricture HO5,0040 a l 0 0
Ry Tufrostrueture 2450000 ] a [t} ¥
Fontpuths Enlrusiruciure 235 (10 il i H] 0
Diruimage lofrastrucimre 785,600 { 0 0 ]
Car Purking Infrastrocturg 0 i} 0 1] i
Dither Engincering Infrasmruciure 175,000 i ] [H] 1]
Capital Expenditarce Total G.01,878 2351250 B40.421 1,510,829 fi4

Renon RMOSSS




]oond*llup

Capital Works Summary

Appendix G

CITY OF JOONDALLP
September-05
Addped Yrin Y Spend
Nare ""-I-L';I‘:’f Midper cliruhal Variance Farfumnce
5 5 £ 5 b
Cpital Works
Joandalup Cowncil Thepat 6,954,426 12424 o 12,426 (1]
Craigie Lelsure Centre Refurbishment g 1847141 3095 000 2,795 945 299,055 1
dsondulup Culieral Facility 1,187,444 ] ] ] 4]
Sarreaoto Beach Project 1,800,000 0 9171 (91714 HilY
Oeenn Reef Doat Harbonr 1,020,645 20,060 ] 20,000 i}
Currambine Community Centre 160,000 [ 0 I [
Boad Resurlucing g 4,496,679 1,137,105 B72,568 464 237 41
Jovndalup Drive Bevelopmend q 1,102,384 TE9,377 454 143 285234 7
Burns Brach Hoad Development 1,504,000 0 1,660 {10} 140
Cheean Reel Hoad Develapment 4 1,660,664 1,162,300 735,723 426,577 E¥)
Unhier Rondwarks 56,193 b,199 7456 11,257} (20]
Traffic Managetient 2360457 86,057 267,305 19,652 7
Dirninage d 554,067 148,589 73,835 75,154 30
Streel Lighting 338,516 18,360 15,595 3,765 ]
sStreetseape Enhaneement 19223 1,000 13,891 (12,891 {F259)
Shared Pachs/Bicvele Faclilities 235,806 9,044 286 0,670 97
Fuutpaths 36,500 T7 R0 S6.604 21,196 27
Parking Fucllities 322,100 13,500 22931 {7431 (44)
Litrrary Building Malmenance 362,247 125,600 147,495 [13,405] {1%)
Adminktration Buildiog Maintenanee Q17514 150,566 148,393 22168 12
(leer Boilding Maintenapee 873,731 14,209 27,324 ENE R [
Foreshore Protectlon a 452,95] 159,501 R6,003 113,493 57
Sporting Facilities 399 366 23,643 1,730 21,913 93
Playpround Equipment 337,236 &0,216 11,564 48,632 3l
Farks & Heserves Enhancement 9 B62,320 144,092 44,832 96260 68
Caplral Works Toinl 32,932,758 7519686 5,644,871 LET4.815 25

Bage 1




7
N7

,..:f:'

Ciry of
Joondalup [E-E—G_—_—

Seplember-G8

Investment Summary

City of Joondalup - Investment Balances

A~ Maequarie
A - Moo Income A= ANT Crish Plus: Diversified Treasury
Plus y B3
110%
13.10%

A& - Poaemnl Credit
Enhanced Cash Fund
(A
508G
A - Peremial Credit
Enhnsiced Cash Fund
15,155

A - Pereninl Cash
Fnhanced Fund

Ad - Wesmae L1AM
1.22%

= Dewtsche Cash
Plus
15.26%

AA - CFS Wholesale
Precniam Cash
Enlanced

Appendix D

Investment Aotount Fumds ekl
5

A« ANT Cash Plus BA40,428
A Macquaris Diversitied Troasury 5,502,164
AA - Westpa [LAM Boo,pa0
AA - Dheutsehe Cash Plus E0 018, 133
AA - CF5 Wholssals Premium Cash Enhooed 22,004
A« Perenial Cash Enhanced Fund BATHA63
A - Pereninl Credit Enluaneed Coash Fund 1184 %03
A - Perenial Credit Enhanced Cash Fand (A) 3.7265,04]

A NG T.575.0910
A = Macquane fncome Plus B.593,237

Total Fands beld in A4+ A Invesiments

65,642,322

1277%

(LD3%%

| Amount ncladed in toeal fords invested that relate 1o reierves

| Diher Commenis
| Investments are i eecordance with Ceuncil Poliey, Maximum mvestment wish any one instirution ¢

| 2¥ix beeach of Cauncil Policy 342 hos securred doring the manh,

5 19,795,018

| Interest on Envesiments 200506
Budget v Actual

|
| 52,500,000
- o "
£2,000,000 = LA
-
- L "
|| 51,500 000 8 -
- -
-
-
-
§1, 000,000 —
-
-
-
’
’
SO0
| = = Budgm
——Actual
50
Jul Aug Sep LE] Now Dee Jan Feh Mar Apr May Jun
Halurs oo msdmats
£ o _'"'Fﬁn?ll
= WAverage Hetam |
(== = e dan [ bt Hpr My duni
Prrcantags
|
|
it AAMSRY

Total

‘Al not i exceed 40%
'AA ot to exceed 50%

Beturn op Investments

Year 10 Date [nberest Budget

$0.493m
Averuge retum for he pontfelia:
Benchmark refurm;

The Benchmark s the LIBSWA Bank Bl
Index (g 90 ey indes of bank bill retums)

65,642 372
—_——

Actusl
50.7T24m

5R0%
5.460%




Appendix E

City o
%v{é ]Dgn{lalup

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2005

1 Fees and Charges

The sale of Lot 3 (5) Trappers Drive and associated easements for a total of $470k was
budgeted for as a miscellaneous sale in August, but it is now expected to be completed
in Cctober. An agreement in principal has been reached for the budgeted amount, but
contracls are still being prepared. This is offset by rates instalment charges and interest
on outstanding rates, $626k, being received earlier than budgeted.

2 Interest Earnings

The City received a YTD portfolio return of 5.84%, compared to budgeted return of
5.50%, resulting in increased revenue of $714k attributable to the higher rate of interest.
The average balance of funds invested was $50.2m compared to the budgeted amount
of $35.8m, resulting in additional revenue of $219k attributable to additional monies
earning the higher rate of interest,

3 Employee Costs

The details of the underspend in employee costs are as follows:-

Salary positions in the 2005/06 approved establishment $583k
Wage positions in the 2005/06 approved establishment $142k
Salary positions to be added to the establishment as a result of
new 2005/06 projects 3117k
+ \Wage positions to be added to the establishment as a result of
new 2005/06 projects $40K
s Staff Training $48k
¢ Uniforms 526k
»  Other 3130k
51,086k

The material variances in staff training and uniforms are as follows:-

The underspend in staff training is due to restriction on expenditure while a review was
undertaken. The underspend in uniforms is due mostly to the Craigie Leisure Centre,
where the purchase of new uniforms has been delayed by the re-opening of the facility.

4 Materials & Contracts

The details of the underspend in materials and contracts are as follows:-

Budget Actual Variance
a) Consultancy and Contractors 5279k 380k 5199k
b) Equipment $252k $100k 5152k

Report Number RMO5S62 Page 1




Appendix E

City of
% ]DDI‘E‘id‘alLlp

¢} Administration 5390k 5316k 574k
d) Materials $2,073k  $1,999 574k
e) Finance Related Costs $142k $95k $47k
f) Professional Fees and Costs 5597k 3553k $44k
g) Other $2,856k $2,714k _$142k

$6,589k  $5.857k 5732k

The material variances in the above expenditure are as follows:-

a) Consultancy was budgeted at $279k, but spent only $80k for the year to date. A
revised centralised process has been introduced in relation to the commissioning of
consultants. It is expected that the variance will be reduced in the next quarter when
this process has been finalised.

b) §105k was budgeted for minor furniture for the year to date, but only $21k had been
spent. This was due primarily to projects within the libraries, which have been
delayed awaiting results of expressions of interest. It is expected expenditure will
begin in October/November. Minor plant and equipment had a year to date budget of
$51k, but only $8k was spent. This was due primarily to a timing variance in the
purchase of bins for waste management, which has been delayed until
October/November. In addition, $36k had been budgeted on hire of equipment for
the Craigie Leisure Centre gym which was not spent due to a delay in opening the
facility.

c) The year to date budget for printing was $107k, however only $65k was spent, due
primarily to a deferral by libraries relating to sub-branding, which is expected to be
resolved early next year, and timing of printing the annual report, which is now
expected to be printed in October. In addition, advertising had a year to date budget
of $78k, but only spent $719k. The variance is due primarily to a budget for the re-
opening of the Craigie Leisure Centre which will be spent when the facility re-opens.

d) The materials variance is due to reduced expenditure in building maintenance, $64k.
Work has been delayed due to the availability of materials, but it is expected the
budget will be fully expended by year end. In addition, purchase of trading stock for
the Craigie Leisure Centre has been delayed, $18k, due to delays in opening the
facility.

e) Bank fees have a year to date budget of $64k, but actual expenditure of $25k. This is
due to merchant fees relating to rates receipts being received in October,

f] The panel inquiry has budgeted expenditure for legal fees of $243k for the end of
August, but actual expenditure totalled $57k. The full cost of legal expenses for the
inguiry will be known after the final report is published. However, this is offset by
valuation fees, which were budgeted for $27 7k, but totalled $430k. However the
expenditure was not fully included in the 2005/06 budget and will need to be adjusted
in the half year review.

Report Number RM05582 Page 2




Appendix E

City o
%@ ]Drgnj;lalup

5 Utilities

Electricity has a year to date budget of $734k, but actual expenditure was anly $642k.
The reduced expenditure was due to new subdivisions that haven't been brought on-line
as at the end of September.

6 Loss on Asset Disposal

The sale of heavy and light vehicles and mobile plant has been delayed due to the
creation of a new internal administration procedure for the purchase of vehicles under
the State Government contract. It is expected that vehicles being replaced will begin
being sold in November.

7 Purchase of Furniture and Equipment

The underspend is due primarily to the following information technology projects: -

Budget Actual  Variance

a) Payroll System $100k 30k $100k
b) Corporate PC and Notebook Replacement Program 360k S0k 360k
¢) Network Infrastructure Upgrade $50k S0k $50k
d) Two Way Radio System $45k S0k S45k
g) Other 580k 5191k ($102)

5344k 5191k $153k
The material variances in the above expenditure are as follows:-
a) The payroll system will not be undertaken until late in the financial year.

b) Quotations have been received for the replacement program and it is expected that
new machines will begin being purchased in November,

¢) Planning for the upgrade is underway, and it is anticipated that spending will begin in
MNovember/December,

d) The purchasing contracts are being finalised, and it is anticipated that spending will
begin in November/December.

e) Expenditure on new capital equipment for a three man mowing crew, $80k, has been
deferred until next calendar year.

8 Purchase of Vehicles and Plant

The purchase of new heavy and light vehicles and mobile plant has been delayed due to
the creation of a new internal administration procedure for the purchase of vehicles

Report Number RM0562 Page 3



Appendix E

Cy :
%\% ](;gg{ialup

under the State Government contract. It is expected that vehicles being replaced will
begin being purchased in November.

This is offset by the purchase of a refuse truck, $164k, tractor, $75k, and a truck, $59k.
Each vehicle had been budgeted for in 2004/05 as it was expected to be delivered prior
to the end of the financial year. Delivery was delayed due to unforeseen circumstances
of the supplier.

9 Construction of Infrastructure Assets
The details of the underspend in construction of infrastructure assets are as follows:-

Budget Actual  Variance

a} Road Resurfacing 51,137k 3673k 5464k
b} Ocean Reef Road 51,162k $736k 5426k
¢} Craigie Leisure Centre Refurbishment 53,095k  §2 796k 3299k
d) Joondalup Drive 5769k 5484k 5285k
e} Foreshore Protection 3200k 386k 5114k
f) Parks & Reserves 5144k $45k $90k
g) Drainage 5149k 374k $75k
h} Other 5864k 3751k 5113k

§7,520k  $5,645k  $1,875k
The material variances in the above expenditure are as follows:-

a) There were delays in commencing new projects in the road resurfacing program while
determination of specific works in the program were being finalised, $§464k. Adverse
weather also delayed projects already underway.

b) The progress payment for July for work on Ocean Reef Road was not made as
phased in the budget as work had not progressed to the point required to initiate the
next progress payment, causing a variance of §426k. The project is approximately
two weeks behind schedule but is still expected to be finished in October as
budgeted.

c) Finalisation of the refurbishment of the Craigie Leisure Centre has beesn delayed as a
result of difficulties associated with the geothermal bore, $299k.

d) Outstanding negotiations with Western Fower and contractors over the cost of
medifying streetlighting have delayed payment on the Joondalup Drive development,
5285k.

g) Work on foreshore protection has been held up due to adverse weather conditions,
$114k.

f) There were delays in starting new projects in the parks and reserves program while
the new capital works program was being completed, §99k.

Report Number RMOSE2 Page 4




) Appendix E
% City of
“ Joondalup

g) Payments for drainage work on Winton Road and Collier Pass are behind budgeted
phasing but will be made in October, §75k.

10 Proceeds from Disposal

The trade-in of heavy and light vehicles and mabile plant has been delayed due to the
creation of a new internal administration procedure for the trade-in of vehicles under the
State Government contract. It is expected that vehicles being replaced will begin being
disposed of in Movember.

This was offset by vehicles which were part of the previous year's vehicle replacement
program being disposed of during July this financial year, $97k.

11 Transfers from Reserves

Transfers from reserves for the Craigie Leisure Cenlre total $2.2m, compared to a year
to date budget of $0.0m. This is a liming variance as the transfer was budgeted for in
June 2006. This is offset by budgeted transfers for heavy and light vehicles and mobile
plant, which had a year to date budget of $7.2m, not oceurring due to delays in
purchases,

Report Number RMOS62 Page &




